

No. 09-_____091039 FEB 25 2010

In The OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ACTAVIS ELIZABETH, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

GLADYS MENSING,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
IRENE C. KEYSE-WALKER

Counsel of Record

RICHARD A. DEAN

TUCKER ELLIS & WEST LLP

1150 Huntington Building

925 Euclid Avenue

Cleveland, Ohio 44115-1414

Tel: (216) 592-5000

Fax: (216) 592-5009

E-mail: ikeyse-walker@tuckerellis.com

rdean@tuckerellis.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

Actavis Elizabeth, LLC

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Regulatory Framework of the Modern Generic Drug Industry Envisioned by Congress.....	5
B. Is Reflected in the Operations of Domestic Generic Drug Manufacturers.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
<i>Mensing v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2009)	App. 1
<i>Mensing v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 562 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (D. Minn. 2008)	App. 26
<i>Mensing v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , No. 07-3919 (DWF/SRN), 2008 WL 4724286 (D. Minn. Oct. 30, 2008)	App. 50
U.S. Constitution Article VI cl. 2	App. 65
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)	App. 66
21 C.F.R. § 201.57	App. 70
21 C.F.R. § 314.80	App. 115
21 C.F.R. § 314.94	App. 124
21 C.F.R. § 314.98	App. 144
P.L. 98-417, Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act, H.R. Rep. No. 857(I), 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984) (excerpt)	App. 145

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Demahy v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2010 WL 46513 (5th Cir. Jan. 8, 2010)	4
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	14
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	14
<i>Mensing v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 562 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (D. Minn. 2008)	1
<i>Mensing v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mensing v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , No. 07-3919 (DWF/SRN), 2008 WL 4724286 (D. Minn. Oct. 30, 2008).....	1
<i>Morris v. Wyeth, Inc., et al.</i> (6th Cir. No. 09-5509)	4
<i>Smith v. Wyeth, Inc., et al.</i> (6th Cir. No. 09-5460)	4
<i>Wilson v. PLIVA, Inc., et al.</i> (6th Cir. No. 09-5466)	4
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 1187, 173 L.Ed.2d 51 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2.....	14
21 U.S.C. § 355(j).....	6, 7, 8, 9
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A).....	i, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
21 C.F.R. § 201.57	9
21 C.F.R. § 314.80(a).....	9
21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)(8)	i
21 C.F.R. § 314.98	9
FEDERAL REGISTER	
<i>Abbreviated New Drug Application Regulations</i> – <i>Proposed Rule</i> , 54 Fed. Reg. 28872 (July 10, 1989)	7
<i>Abbreviated New Drug Application Regulations</i> – <i>Final Rule</i> , 57 Fed. Reg. 17950 (Apr. 28, 1992)	6, 7, 8
<i>Supplemental Applications Proposing Labeling</i> <i>Changes for Approved Drugs, Biologics, and</i> <i>Medical Devices – Proposed Rule</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 2848 (Jan. 16, 2008).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
“P.L. 98-417, Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act,” H.R. Rep. No. 857(I), 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984), reprinted in 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2647	5, 6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research, Guidance Document, “Changes to an Approved NDA or ANDA” (April 2004).....	8
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research, Guidance Document, “Revising ANDA Labeling Following Revision of the RLD Labeling” (May 2000).....	8
Division of Generic Drugs, Policy and Procedure Guide, “Changes in the Labeling of ANDAs Subsequent to Revision of Innovator Labeling” (Aug. 21, 1989)	8
Natasha Singer, <i>Generics Face Longer Wait for Approval</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 19, 2010	2
Susan Okie, <i>Multinational Medicines – Ensuring Drug Quality in an Era of Global Manufacturing</i> , 361 NEW ENG. J. MED. 737 (Aug. 2009)	2
